

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BEIJING SHOUGANG MINING INVESTMENT COMPANY,  
LTD., CHINA HEILONGJIANG INTERNATIONAL ECONOMIC  
AND TECHNICAL COOPERATIVE CORP., QINHUANGDAOSHI  
QINLONG INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIAL CO. LTD.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MONGOLIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for  
the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

S. CHRISTOPHER PROVENZANO  
PROVENZANO GRANNE  
& BADER LLP  
1330 Ave. of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019

J. J. GASS  
19 King Frederick 9th Tower  
London SE16 7TH  
United Kingdom

VINCENT LEVY  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGORY DUBINSKY  
KEVIN D. BENISH  
HOLWELL SHUSTER  
& GOLDBERG LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
14th Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
(646) 837-5151  
vlevy@hsgllp.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

March 11, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Factual Background .....	2
A. The Bilateral Investment Treaty .....	2
B. The Parties And The Arbitration.....	3
II. Procedural History .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW EFFECTIVELY OVERRULED <i>FIRST OPTIONS</i> .....	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEEDINGLY IMPORTANT .....	14
III.SUMMARY REVERSAL IS WARRANTED...24	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

Appendix A  
Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for  
the Second Circuit (August 26, 2021)..... App. 1

Appendix B  
Opinion and Order in the United States District  
Court Southern District of New York  
(November 25, 2019) ..... App. 40

Appendix C  
Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit (October 14, 2021) ..... App. 54

Appendix D  
Procedural Order No. 1 issued by the Arbitral  
Tribunal (November 2, 2010)..... App. 56

Appendix E  
Excerpts from Chapters 1 and 2 of the Federal Ar-  
bitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*..... App. 77

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Associated Brick Mason Contractors v. Harrington</i> , 820 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commun. Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	24
<i>BG Grp. PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>China Minmetals Materials Import &amp; Export Co. v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Davis v. Chevy Chase Fin. Ltd.</i> , 667 F.2d 160 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	22
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	23
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006) .....	24
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) .....	12, 22
<i>LAI F X SPRL v. Axtel S.A. de C.V.</i> , 390 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	23

<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020) .....	18
<i>PT Tugu Pratama Indonesia v. Magma Nusantara Ltd</i> , [2003] SGHC 204 (Singapore High Ct.) .....	19
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	18, 19

### **Treaties and Agreements**

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards of June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, T.I.A.S. No. 6997.....	14
Treaty of Amity, Commerce and Navigation ("Jay Treaty"), November 19, 1794, 8 Stat. 116, T.S. No. 105 .....	15

### **U.S. Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	23
9 U.S.C. § 201 .....	14, 18
9 U.S.C. § 208 .....	14, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1

## Foreign Statutes

English Arbitration Act 1996	
section 30 .....	18
section 31 .....	18
section 67 .....	18
Swedish Arbitration Act 1999, § 36 .....	19
Swiss Law on Private International Law art. 190....	19

## Other Authorities

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>ZF Automotive US, Inc. v. Luxshare, Ltd.</i> , Nos. 21-401 & 21-518 (Jan. 31, 2022) .....	20
Daniel Behn, <i>Legitimacy, Evolution, and Growth in Investment Treaty Arbitration: Empirically Evaluating the State-of-the-Art</i> , 46 <i>Geo. J. Intl. L.</i> 363 (2015) .....	16
Franco Ferrari, Friedrich Rosenfeld, & John Fellas, <i>International Commercial Arbitration: A Comparative Introduction</i> (2021) .....	15
Gary B. Born, <i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> (3d ed. 2021) .....	18, 19
George A. Bermann, <i>The “Gateway” Problem in International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 37 <i>Yale J. Int’l L.</i> 1 (2012) .....	19



Global Arbitration Review, <i>The Guide to Investment Treaty Protection and Enforcement</i> (2021).....	16
John Basset Moore, <i>International Adjudications, Ancient and Modern: History and Documents</i> (1931).....	15
New York International Arbitration Center, <i>New York Strong as Preferred Seat of International Arbitration</i> (Sept. 21, 2021).....	17
Queen Mary University of London School of International Arbitration, <i>2021 International Arbitration Survey: Adapting Arbitration to a Changing World</i> (2021).....	17
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	13, 25
U.S. Department of State, <i>United States Bilateral Investment Treaties</i> .....	21
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	13
